OP \$315.00 8566916

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM392677

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|-----------------------|--|
| Bull Backer, LLC | | 07/26/2016 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Silent Circle, LLC | | |
|-----------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 175 Waterfront Street | | |
| City: | National Harbor | | |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND | | |
| Postal Code: | 20745 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS | | |
| Name: | Silent Circle Inc. | | |
| Street Address: | 175 Waterfront Street | | |
| City: | National Harbor | | |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND | | |
| Postal Code: | 20745 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------|----------|---------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 85669165 | SILENT CIRCLE | |
| Serial Number: | 85870190 | SILENT TEXT | |
| Serial Number: | 86330587 | SILENT CHAT | |
| Serial Number: | 86330591 | SILENT PHONE | |
| Serial Number: | 86397179 | В | |
| Serial Number: | 86476119 | SILENT SPACE | |
| Serial Number: | 86478158 | SILENT WORLD | |
| Serial Number: | 86478164 | SILENT SUITE | |
| Serial Number: | 86754484 | SC | |
| Serial Number: | 86754472 | SILENT STORE | |
| Serial Number: | 86754459 | SILENT CIRCLE | |
| Serial Number: | 86330596 | SILENT MAIL | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0151

900372509

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142207716

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146617324

Email: sbertino@velaw.com
Correspondent Name: Shannon Bertino

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700

Address Line 2: c/o Vinson & Elkins LLP
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | KOZ500/58000 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Shannon Bertino |
| SIGNATURE: | /Shannon Bertino/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/26/2016 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Silent Circle - TM#page1.tif source=Silent Circle - TM#page2.tif source=Silent Circle - TM#page3.tif source=Silent Circle - TM#page4.tif source=Silent Circle - TM#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of July 26, 2016, is made by **BULL BACKER, LLC**, as Purchaser Representative ("<u>Purchaser Representative</u>"), having an office at 3949 Maple Avenue, Suite 350, Dallas, Texas 75219.

WHEREAS, Purchaser Representative, **SILENT CIRCLE, LLC**, a Nevis limited liability company ("<u>LLC</u>") and **SILENT CIRCLE INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Inc.</u>") (LLC and Inc. are each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 11, 2015, recorded on October 14, 2015, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against various trademarks, commencing at Reel No. 5644, Frame No. 0901;

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted to the Purchaser Representative for the ratable benefit of the Purchasers, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under such Grantor's Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and a continuing lien on the Trademarks listed on Schedule I of the Agreement (attached hereto and made a part hereof as <u>Schedule I</u>); and

WHEREAS, Purchaser Representative now desires to release its security interests granted in the Agreement in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Purchaser Representative hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Trademarks and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

4486734v.1 KOZ500/58000

BULL BACKER, LLC, as Purchaser Representative

By: ALPHA-KILO, LLC, its sole manager

By: Laron kozmetsky
Name: Aaron W. Kozmetsky

Title: Member

SCHEDULE 1

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

| Mark | Serial Number | Jurisdiction | Owner | Status |
|--------------------------|---------------|------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| SILENT CIRCLE | 13072665 | European Community | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT PHONE | 13076295 | European Community | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT TEXT | 13076179 | European Community | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT CIRCLE (Class 38) | 85669165 | United States | SC Inc. | Granted/Re gistered |
| SILENT TEXT | 85870190 | United States | SC Inc. | Granted/Re gistered |
| SILENT CHAT | 86330587 | United States | SC Inc. | Published |
| SILENT PHONE | 86330591 | United States | SC Inc. | Published |
| B STYLIZED | 86397179 | United States | SGP Tech SA | Filed |
| B BLACKPHONE & DESIGN | 62567/2015 | Switzerland | SGP Tech SA | Filed |
| SILENT SPACE | 86476119 | United States | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT WORLD | 86478158 | United States | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT SUITE | 86478164 | United States | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT MAIL | 86578165 | Brazil | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT MAIL | 1709983 | Canada | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT MAIL | 303261546 | Hong Kong | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT MAIL | A0047478 | International Protocol (Madrid) | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT MAIL | 1436009123 | Saudi Arabia | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT MAIL | 226559 | United Arab Emirates | SC Nevis | Filed |

| SILENT PHONE | 908842082 | Brazil | SC Inc. | Filed |
|---------------------------|-----------|---------------------------------|-------------|-------|
| SILENT PHONE | 1709982 | Canada | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT PHONE | 303261537 | Hong Kong | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT PHONE | A0047477 | International Protocol (Madrid) | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT PHONE | 138 | Jordan | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT PHONE | 143 | Saudi Arabia | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SILENT PHONE | 226 | United Arab Emirates | SC Nevis | Filed |
| SC Design | 86754484 | United States | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT STORE | 86754472 | United States | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT STORE | 86754459 | United States | SC Inc. | Filed |
| (Class 9, 35, 38, 42) | | | | |
| SILENT MAIL | 86330596 | United States | SC Nevis | Filed |
| BLACKPHONE | 2987645 | India | SGP Tech SA | Filed |
| SC BLACKPHONE & DESIGN | 2987644 | India | SGP Tech SA | Filed |
| SC DESIGN | N/100189 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
| (Class 35, 38, 42) | N100190 | | | |
| | N100191 | | | |
| SILENT CIRCLE & DESIGN | 303427155 | Hong Kong | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT CIRCLE & DESIGN | N-100188 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT CIRCLE | 303427146 | Hong Kong | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT CIRCLE | N/100184 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
| (Class 09, 35, 38, 42) | N/100186 | | | |
| | N/100187 | | | |

| SILENT PHONE | N/99511 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
|--------------|-----------|---------------------------------|---------|------------|
| SILENT SPACE | 303435903 | Hong Kong | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT SPACE | A0050926 | International Protocol (Madrid) | SC Inc. | Registered |
| SILENT SPACE | N/100569 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT SPACE | 198248 | Sri Lanka | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT SUITE | 303435895 | Hong Kong | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT SUITE | A0050929 | International Protocol (Madrid) | SC Inc. | Registered |
| SILENT SUITE | N/100571 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT SUITE | 198250 | Sri Lanka | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT TEXT | A0050098 | International Protocol (Madrid) | SC Inc. | Registered |
| SILENT TEXT | 303410595 | Hong Kong | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT TEXT | N/99512 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT WORLD | A0050928 | International Protocol (Madrid) | SC Inc. | Registered |
| SILENT WORLD | 303435886 | Hong Kong | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT WORLD | N/100570 | Macau | SC Inc. | Filed |
| SILENT WORLD | 198249 | Sri Lanka | SC Inc. | Filed |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0157

RECORDED: 07/26/2016